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ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 

CHAPTER 330-X-10
LICENSURE CERTIFICATION AND USE OF RETIRED TITLE

330-X-10-.05 Roster Designations. 

Chapter 11, Title 34, Code of Ala. 1975 makes no specific
designations as to the discipline of engineering or land surveying
practice for which a license as Professional Engineer or Land
Surveyor shall be issued; however the Board may designate a
professional engineer, on the basis of education, experience, and
examination as being licensed in a specific discipline of
engineering signifying the area in which the engineer has
demonstrated competence. This “Roster Designation” is not required
to practice or to offer to practice engineering.

A licensee that has met the requirements outlined in Section 330-
X-10-.05 of the Administrative Code of the Board may also be
recognized by “Roster Designation” as being qualified in a
specific area of engineering.

Requests for roster designation shall be made in the format
provided by the Board and no requests made otherwise will be
accepted. All questions on the request must be accurately and
thoroughly answered. No fee is required.

Roster Designation(s): 

Professional Engineer – Structural 

A professional engineer licensed in the State of Alabama may also
be “Roster Designated” as a structural engineer by submitting a
request to the Board that meets one of the following requirements:

(a) Has successfully passed 16 hours of the NCEES Structural
Engineering Examinations, or 16 hours of state written
structural examinations, and can attest that the majority of
their engineering practice during the previous three years has
been in the area of structural engineering.

(b) Is currently licensed as a Structural Engineer in any
jurisdiction that separately licenses structural engineers
through a procedure requiring 16 hours of examinations
specific to the practice of structural engineering, and can
attest that the majority of their engineering practice during
the previous three years has been in the area of structural
engineering.
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Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §§34-11-11, 34-11-12, 
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History: New Rule: Published March 31, 2021; effective May 15,
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https://alison.legislature.state.al.us/code-of-alabama?section=34-11-11
https://alison.legislature.state.al.us/code-of-alabama?section=34-11-12
https://alison.legislature.state.al.us/code-of-alabama?section=34-11-35
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